

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law  
and Rules,

v.

NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Respondent.

INDEX NO: \_\_\_\_\_

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

I. The Repeal of Section 50-a and Amendment of FOIL .....2

II. Upon the Repeal of Section 50-a, the NYCLU Submitted a FOIL Request to Respondent.....3

III. The NYCLU Submitted the Present FOIL Request Seeking the Unredacted Spreadsheet .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The NYCLU is Entitled to Bring This Action .....5

II. The NYCLU is Entitled to the Requested Unredacted Spreadsheet.....5

A. The Express Language of FOIL and Its Underlying Purpose Require That Respondent Disclose Officer Names. ....5

B. FOIL’s Narrow Privacy Exemption Does Not Justify Respondent’s Blanket Redaction of Officer Names.....7

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Beyah v Goord*,  
309 AD2d 1049 [3d Dept 2003] .....8

*Buffalo Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc. v Brown*,  
69 Misc 3d 998 [Sup Ct, Erie County 2020] .....11

*Matter of Dobranski v Houper*,  
154 AD2d 736 [3d Dept 1989] .....8

*Gould v New York City Police Dept.*,  
89 NY2d 267 [1996] .....7

*NYCLU v New York City Dep't of Correction*,  
2022 WL 1156208, [Sup Ct, NY County Apr. 19, 2022], *aff'd* 213 AD3d 530 [2023] .....11

*NYCLU v Syracuse*,  
210 AD3d 1401 [4th Dept 2022] .....11

*NYP Holdings, Inc. v NYPD*,  
77 Misc 3d 1211(A) .....11

*People v Viviani*,  
36 NY3d 564 [2021] .....6

*Police Benev. Ass'n v City of Schenectady PBA*,  
2020 WL 7978093 [Sup Ct, Schenectady County Dec. 29, 2020] .....9, 11

*Rickner PLLC v City of New York*,  
2022 WL 1664298, [Sup Ct, NY County May 25, 2022] .....12

*Suarez v Williams*,  
26 NY3d 440 [2015] .....6

*Matter of Suhr v New York State Dept. of Civ. Serv.*,  
193 AD3d 129 [3d Dept 2021] .....8, 9

*Uniformed Fire Officers Assn. v de Blasio*,  
846 Fed Appx 25 [2d Cir 2021] .....10

*Washington Post Co. v New York State Ins Dept.*,  
61 NY2d 557 [1984] .....8

**STATUTES**

N.Y. Pub. Off. L.

§ 86[6] .....9

§ 86[6][a] .....1, 2, 5

§ 86[6][b] .....1, 2

§ 86[6][c] .....5

§ 86[6][d] .....5

§ 86[b] .....5

§ 86[c] .....5

§ 87[2][b] .....7, 8, 11

§ 89[2] .....8

§ 89[2][c][i] .....11

§ 89[2-b] .....6

§ 89[2-c] .....6, 8

§ 89[4][b] .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.Y. Assembly, Floor Debate, 243rd N.Y. Leg., Reg. Sess. at 60-61 [June 9, 2020].....6, 7, 10

N.Y. Senate Bill S.8496, 243rd N.Y. Leg. Sess. § 2 .....5

NYCLU, *CCRB Complaint Database*, <https://www.nyclu.org/en/campaigns/nypd-misconduct-database>.....10

ROBERT J. FREEMAN ET AL., ANNUAL REPORT TO THE GOVERNOR AND STATE LEGISLATURE 3  
(State of N.Y., Dep’t of State, Comm. On Open Gov’t, 2014).....2

Sponsor Memorandum, #Repeal50a Bill [S8496/A10611] .....10
